

Case Nos. 85756 & 86128

Supreme Court of Nevada

Electronically Filed  
Oct 13 2023 09:46 AM  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

State of Nevada Board of  
Pharmacy,

Appellant,

vs.

Cannabis Equity & Inclusion  
Community, et al.,

Respondents.

Appeal from the Eighth Judicial District Court

**Brief of Amicus Curiae Nevada Attorneys for Criminal Justice  
in Support of Respondents Cannabis Equity & Inclusion  
Committee and Antoine Poole and Affirmance of the Eighth  
Judicial District Court Order**

Randolph M. Fiedler  
Nevada State Bar No. 12577  
Shelly Richter  
Nevada State Bar No. 16352C  
411 E. Bonneville Ave., Ste. 250  
Las Vegas, NV 89101  
(702) 388-6577

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Nevada Attorneys for Criminal Justice

Case Nos. 85756 & 86128

Supreme Court of Nevada

State of Nevada Board of  
Pharmacy,

Appellant,

vs.

Cannabis Equity & Inclusion  
Community, et al.,

Respondents.

**NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 Disclosure .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Identity of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. Initiative petitions play an important democratic role especially in the context of the Nevada Constitution, which values majoritarian will. ....	4
II. In two approved initiative petitions, Nevada voters rejected the demonization of marijuana and established that marijuana has a medical use. ....	9
A. By initiative, Nevadans twice decriminalized marijuana, first for medical use and then for recreational use.....	9
B. The Board’s scheduling decision undermines the will of Nevada voters and disregards clear statutory language.....	12
III. Classifying marijuana as a schedule I controlled substance allows its criminalization in violation of the will of Nevada voters. ....	16
Conclusion .....	23
Certificate of Compliance .....	24
Certificate of Service .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Supreme Court Cases

*New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann*, 285 U.S. 262 (1932)..... 7

### State Cases

*Ceballos v. NP Palace, LLC*, 138 Nev. Adv. Op. 58, 514 P.3d 1074 (2022)  
..... 16

*Cegavske v. Hollywood*, 138 Nev. Adv. Op. 46, 512 P.3d 284 (2022)..... 5

*Nevada Comm’n on Ethics v. JMA/Lucchesi*, 110 Nev. 1, 866 P.2d 297  
(1994)..... 15

*Parsons v. Colts Mfg. Co. LLC*, 137 Nev. 698, 499 P.3d 602 (2021)..... 15

*Patterson v. Las Vegas Mun. Ct.*, 139 Nev. Adv. Op. 35, 2023 WL  
6165187 (Nev. Sept. 21, 2023) ..... 18

*Williams v. State Dep’t of Corr.*, 133 Nev. 594, 402 P.3d 1260 (2017) ... 18

### Constitutional Provisions

Nev. Const. art. 1..... 1, 2

Nev. Const. art. 15..... 2

Nev. Const. art. 19..... 2, 7

Nev. Const. art. 2..... 2

Nev. Const. art. 4..... 2, 16

Nev. Const. art. 5..... 2

Nev. Const. art. 6..... 2

Nev. Const. pmbl..... 1

### Statutes

NAC 432B.435 ..... 22

NRS 193.130 ..... 18

NRS 233B.031 ..... 13

NRS 315.031 ..... 21

NRS 453.146 ..... 14, 15

NRS 453.166 ..... 14, 16, 19

NRS 453.321 ..... 18, 19

NRS 453.336 ..... 17

NRS 453.337 ..... 18, 19

NRS 639.020 ..... 12

NRS 639.030 ..... 12, 13

NRS 678B.340 ..... 21

NRS 678D.200 ..... 17

NRS 678D.300 ..... 17  
 NRS 678D.310 ..... 17

**Legislative Materials**

2021 Nev. Stat., ch. 389, § 32, available at  
<https://www.leg.state.nv.us/App/NELIS/REL/81st2021/Bill/8004/Text>  
 ..... 19

Assemb. J. Res. 8 (Nev. 2023), available at  
<https://www.leg.state.nv.us/App/NELIS/REL/82nd2023/Bill/10467/Text>  
 ..... 8

Barbara Cegavske, Sec’y of State, *Statewide Ballot Questions 2016*  
 (Question No. 2) available at  
<https://www.nvsos.gov/sos/home/showpublisheddocument/4434/636492737249570000>  
 ..... 3, 9, 12

Dean Heller, Sec’y of State, *Ballot Questions 1998* (Question No. 9),  
 available at  
<https://www.leg.state.nv.us/Division/Research/VoteNV/BallotQuestions/1998.pdf>  
 ..... 3, 9, 11

Dean Heller, Sec’y of State, *Ballot Questions 2000* (Question No. 9)  
 available at  
<https://www.leg.state.nv.us/Division/Research/VoteNV/BallotQuestions/2000.pdf>  
 ..... 3, 9

Lynn Fulstone & Jesse Wadhams, *Nevada Marijuana Legalization Initiative, Question 2*, 24 Nev. Law. 13 (Oct. 2016) ..... 9

**Other Authorities**

*A Tale of Two Countries: Racially Targeted Arrests in the Era of Marijuana Reform*, ACLU Research Report (2020), available at  
<https://www.aclu.org/report/tale-two-countries-racially-targeted-arrests-era-marijuana-reform>  
 ..... 20, 21

Jacqueline Howard et al., *HHS Official Calls for Reclassifying Marijuana as a Lower-Risk Drug in Letter Sent to DEA*, CNN (Aug. 30, 2023), available at  
<https://www.cnn.com/2023/08/30/health/marijuana-schedule-hhs-dea/index.html>  
 ..... 8

Jessica Bulman-Pozen & Miriam Seifter, *The Democracy Principle in State Constitutions*, 119 Mich. L. Rev. 859 (2021) ..... 2, 5, 6, 7

John F. Cooper, *The Citizen Initiative Petition to Amend State Constitutions: A Concept Whose Time Has Passed, or a Vigorous*

<i>Component of Participatory Democracy at the State Level?</i> , 28 N.M. L. Rev. 227 (1998).....	5
John Hudak, <i>Marijuana: A Short History</i> (2020).....	10, 11
John Washington, <i>He Was Arrested for Marijuana 17 Years Ago. Now It's Legal. So Why Is He Still Guilty of a Crime?</i> , Vox (Dec. 10, 2020), available at <a href="https://www.vox.com/the-highlight/21749376/marijuana-expungements-biden-harris-conviction-drug-war">https://www.vox.com/the-highlight/21749376/marijuana-expungements-biden-harris-conviction-drug-war</a> .....	20
Michael S. Green, <i>Nevada: A History of the Silver State</i> (2015).....	5
Michael Vitiello, <i>Marijuana Legalization, Racial Disparity, and the Hope for Reform</i> , 23 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 789 (2019).....	10
Michael W. Bowers, <i>The Nevada State Constitution</i> (2d ed. 2014).....	5
Naomi Murakawa, <i>The First Civil Right: How Liberals Built Prison America</i> (2014).....	11
National Inventory of Collateral Consequences of Conviction, available at <a href="https://niccc.nationalreentryresourcecenter.org/consequences">https://niccc.nationalreentryresourcecenter.org/consequences</a> .....	21
<i>Prima facie</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	15
<i>State Medical Cannabis Laws</i> , National Conference of State Legislatures (June 22, 2023), available at <a href="https://www.ncsl.org/health/state-medical-cannabis-laws">https://www.ncsl.org/health/state-medical-cannabis-laws</a> .....	16
<i>Understanding Immigration Consequences of Drug Offenses</i> , NACDL (Aug. 31, 2022), available at <a href="https://www.nacdl.org/Content/Understanding-Immigration-Consequences-of-Drug-Off">https://www.nacdl.org/Content/Understanding-Immigration-Consequences-of-Drug-Off</a> .....	22
Wm. E. Smythe, <i>Freedom Forever Is Beyond</i> , Nev. State J. (July 1, 1906).....	6
